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ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATION 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

The Select Board consists of five elected members. Under the provisions of RSA 41 :8, the Select 

Board's duty is to "manage the prudential affairs of the Town and perform the duties by law 

prescribed." 

Budget Overview 

Salaries: $2,500 each annually 

Memberships: NHMA Annual Dues. The Town is a member of the New Hampshire Municipal 

Association, a nonprofit, non-partisan membership organization of municipalities. NHMA supports 

effective municipal government by leveraging the collaborative strengths of New Hampshire cities 

and towns through education, training, advocacy, and legal services. There is expected to be an 

estimated 3% increase in membership dues for the New Hampshire Municipal Association 

Professional Development: Registration fees for NHMA training workshops and webinars. 

TOWN MANAGER 

Mission Statement 

The Town Manager's Office is committed to being responsive, ethical, and transparent while 

providing quality, innovative, and effective service to the Board of Selectmen, Town residents, Town 

departments, and the business community. We are committed to presenting annually a fiscally 

responsible municipal operating budget and we foster and promote effective working relationships 

with Town employees, boards, committees, and commissions. 

Personnel Summary 

FV2025-26 FV2026-27 

Position Budget Proposed 

Town Manager 1 1 

Administrative Assistant 1 1 

Total FTE 2 2 

Budget Overview 

The total proposed increase is $14,589. 

Wages and Benefits: The total increase is $12,383 and this includes step increases and COLA. 

There is also a decrease in health insurance costs due to a change of coverage. 

Operating: There is a $2,206 increase in operating expenses. 

Town of Bow I Fiscal Year 2026-27 Budget 
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ADMINISTRATION 

LEGAL SERVICES 

The average cost for legal services over the last three fiscal years was $66,100, with the largest 
amount of $92,357 occurring in FY 2024-25 due to collective bargaining negotiations. 

PERSONNEL 

There is a modest increase of $275. 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES 

No change. The funds are used to offset the cost of the Memorial Day ceremony. 

ENERGY COMMITTEE 

No change. 

Town of Bow I Fiscal Year 2026-27 Budget 
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September 8, 2025 

David L. Stack 

Town of Bow 

10 Grandview Rd 

Bow, NH 03304-3410 

Dear Selectmen, 

I am writing to respectfully request that the Town of Bow include support for Court 

Appointed Special Advocates (CASA} of New Hampshire in its upcoming annual budget. 

As you may know, CASA of NH recruits, trains and supports volunteers who advocate on 

behalf of abused and neglected children throughout the state - including children in 

your own community. 

When a child enters the court system due to abuse or neglect, a CASA volunteer 

becomes a consistent, caring presence - amplifying that child's voice, ensuring their 

needs are heard, and helping them find a safe, permanent home where they can heal 

and thrive. In a system overwhelmed and understaffed, CASA volunteers are often the 

one constant in a child's life. 

To illustrate CASA's impact, I want to share the words of a young woman who had a 

CASA volunteer advocate as a child: 

My CASA volunteer was the only adult who didn't give up on me. She showed up 

to every hearing, every school meeting, and just listened when no one else would. 

Because of her, I finished high school, stayed out of trouble, and believed I mattered. I 

wouldn't be where I am today without her. 

- Former CASA Youth

In the past year alone, CASA of NH has served more than 1,500 children statewide, with 

219 children from Merrimack County. Unfortunately, CASA of NH had to refuse 31 

children from Merrimack County due to not having a trained advocate available. 

Community support is essential for CASA of NH to be able to meet the need for more 

volunteers. 

A contribution of$ from Bow would help CASA serve children in your area. It would also 

send a powerful message: that your town stands up for its most vulnerable residents. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please don't hesitate to reach out if 

you would like more information about CASA of NH's work in your community. If you 

have any questions regarding this request, or require additional materials, please 

contact Tarah Bergeron at tbergeron@casanh.org 

With my deepest appreciation, 

�Sud 
Marcia R. Sink 

President and CEO 
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11/26/2025 

Categoa 

Acct# Description 

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL RESERVES 

01-3915-0-061

CRF-Land Purchase

Notes: Falcon Way/White Rock Rd Intersection

01-3915-0-067

CRF-Bridge & Highway Construction

Notes: Falcon Way/White Rock Rd Intersection

Bow Bog Culvert 

River Road 

01-3915-0-076

CRF-Bridge

Notes: 

01-3915-0-063

CRF-Police Equipment

Notes: K-9 Vehicle (outfitted)

01-3915-0-XXX

Library

Notes: 

01-3915-0-065

CRF-Fire Equipment

Notes: Jaws of Life

Stryker Cots 

01-3915-0-064

CRF-Fire Trucks

Notes: Forestry Truck - additional funds

Command Vehicle (outfitted) 

01-3915-0-066

CRF-Public Works Equipment

Notes: 6 Wheel Dump Truck

Front End Loader 

01-3915-0-062

CRF-Municipal Facilities

Notes: Community Building Heat

DPWRoof 

REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Town Department Town 

Actual Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

121,683 1,436,700 1,436,700 

59,000 60,800 60,800 81,900 

108,800 

57,400 169,500 169,500 

181,800 181,800 

568,100 568,100 592,800 

90,000 237,100 237,100 97,400 
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11/26/2025 

Category 

Acct# Description 

01-3915-0-068

CRF-Recreation Improvements

Notes: Hanson Park Playground Equipment 

Gosling Field Parking Lot 

01-3915-0-079

CRF-Property Revaluation

Notes: Revaluation 

01-3915-0-080

CRF-Transportation Maintenance

Notes: 

01-3916-0-083

TRF-Cemetery Perpetual Care

Notes: 

TOTAL TRANSFER FROM CRFS 

12:00:00 AM 

2023-24 

Actual 

39,000 

367,083 

2024-25 

Actual 

23,900 

71,500 

2,749,400 

2025 

Town 

Meeting 

2,654,000 

REVENUE 

2026-27 2026 

Department Town 

Recommend Meeting 

880,900 
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11/26/2025 

Catego!:Y 

Acct# Description 

TAXES 

01-3185-0-804

Timber Yield Taxes 

Notes: 

01-3186-0-806

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

Notes: 

01-3187-0-805

Gravel Tax 

Notes: 

TOTAL TAXES 

INTEREST & COSTS 

01-3190-0-801

Interest & Penalties, Property

Notes: 

0 l -3190-0-802 

Interest & Penalties, Tax Liens 

Notes: 

TOTAL INTEREST & COSTS 

BUSINESS LICENSES & FEES 

01-3210-0-824

Filing Fees

Notes: 

01-3210-0-821

Uniform Commercial Code

Notes: 

01-3210-0-822

Wetlands Permits 

Notes: 

2023-24 

Actual 

5,960 

799 

3,572 

10,331 

24,288 

24,632 

48,920 

10 

2,520 

30 

REVENUE 

2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Town Department Town 

Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

9,978 10,000 10,000 

835 

929 2,500 2,500 

11,742 12,500 12,500 

24,302 25,000 15,000 

23,426 25,000 25,000 

47,728 50,000 40,000 

3,795 3,200 3,200 

40 
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11/26/2025 REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Categorv Town Department Town 

Acct# Description Actual Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

01-3 210-0-823 60 

Pole Tax

Notes: 

TOT AL BUSINESS LICENSES, FEES 2,620 3,835 3,200 3,200 

MOTOR VEHICLE FEES 

01-3220-0-000 3,173,960 3,409,286 3,018,750 3,118,750 

Motor Vehicle Permits

Notes: 

01-3221-0-839 5,103 5,357 4,000 4,000 

Boat Registrations

Notes: 

TOTAL MOTOR VEHICLE FEES 3,179,063 3,414,642 3,022,750 3,122,750 

Notes: 

BUILDING PERMITS 

01-3230-0-000 95,859 124,825 90,000 100,000 

Building Permits

Notes: 

01-3230-0-839 555 185 150 150 

Driveway Permits

Notes: 

OTHER LICENSES & FEES 

01-3290-0-827 7,115 7,319 7,000 7,000 

Dog Licences Town

Notes: 

01-3290-0-825 196 196 200 200 

Marriage Licenses

Notes: 

01-3290-0-852 389 226 500 500 

Returned Check Fee

Notes: 

01-3290-0-857 8,705 14,518 10,000 10,000 
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11/26/2025 

Catego:n: 

Acct# Description 

Impact Fee - Safety Bldg. 

Notes: 

01-3290-0-899

Other Licenses, Permits, Fees

Notes: 

TOT AL OTHER LICENSES & FEES 

FEDERAL I STATE OF NH 

01-3310-0-920

Federal Grants

Notes: 

01-3351-0-000

Shared Revenue

Notes: 

01-3352-0-000

Meals & Rooms Tax

Notes: 

01-3353-0-000

Highway Block Grant

Notes: 

01-3356-0-000

State-Federal Forests

Notes: 

01-3359-0-000

Other State Grants

Notes: 

01-3359-0-910

Boston & Maine R.R.

Notes: 

01-3359-0-915

State of NH, Bridge Aid

Notes: 

2023-24 

Actual 

225 

16,630 

781,279 

228,057 

66 

914 

943 

 

REVENUE 

2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Town Department Town 

Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

350 100 100 

22,609 17,800 17,800 

810,342 807,000 810,341 

233,936 233,000 241,190 

70 66 56 
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11/26/2025 REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Categon: Town Department Town 

Acct# Description Actual Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

TOTAL FEDERAL/STATE OF NH 1,011,259 1,044,347 1,040,066 1,051,587 

INCOME FROM DEPARTMENTS 

01-3401-1-850 50 

Administrative Revenue

Notes: 

01-3401-2-826 1,860 2,098 1,500 1,500 

Vital Stat Research Town

Notes: 

01-3401-2-828 22 17 

Fish & Game Town

Notes: 

01-3401-2-831 38,154 38,709 36,000 36,000 

Municipal Agent Fee

Notes: 

01-3401-2-832 4,132 4,092 4,000 4,000 

Title Application Fee

Notes: 

01-3401-2-856 1,477 1,246 2,000 2,000 

Dog Fines

Notes: 

01-3401-4-831 24,155 24,929 30,000 25,000 

Planning Board Fees

Notes: 

01-3401-4-832 1,360 1,183 3,000 4,200 

ZBA Fees 

Notes: 

01-3401-5-835 300 1,000 1,000 

Police Witness Fees 

Notes: 

01-3401-5-843 50,883 50,000 50,000 60,000 
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11/26/2025 REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Catego!:,Y Town Department Town 

Acct# Description Actual Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

School Resource Officer 

Notes: 

01-3401-5-845 2,775 15,000 15,000 

Police Details

Notes: 

01-3401-5-851 680 895 500 500 

Police Reports

Notes: 

01-3401-5-855 400 500 400 400 

Police Permits

Notes: 

01-3401-5-856 450 497 1,000 1,000 

Police Parking Fines

Notes: 

01-3401-6-845 311,980 283,962 295,000 295,000 

Fire - Ambulance

Notes: 

01-3401-6-855 2,960 4,895 2,000 2,000 

Fire Permits & Inspections

Notes: 

01-3401-6-870 9,675 250 250 

Other Fire Revenue

Notes: 

01-3401-7-836 655 152 725 725 

Septic Design Review

Notes: 

01-3401-7-846 33,714 31,622 35,000 35,000 

DPW-Snow Removal

Notes: 

01-3401-7-855 366 1,500 1,000 1,000 

Excavation Permits

Notes: 
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11/26/2025 

Category 

Acct# Description 

01-3401-0-838

Cemetery Lots 

Notes: 

01-3401-0-851

Copies 

Notes: 

01-3404-0-836

Tipping Fees 

Notes: 

01-3404-0-846

School Solid Waste Disposal 

Notes: 

01-3404-0-872

Recycling Revenues 

Notes: 

TOTAL INCOME FROM DEPTS. 

OTHER REVENUE 

01-3501-0-000

Sale of Town Property 

Notes: 

01-3502-0-000

Interest on Deposits 

Notes: 

01-3503-0-000

Rent 

Notes: 

01-3508-0-000

Private Grant & Donations 

Notes: 

2023-24 

Actual 

11,440 

119 

66,889 

23,710 

8,314 

586,844 

720,705 

10,389 

 

2024-25 

Actual 

9,200 

62 

17,534 

28,012 

4,670 

515,450 

639,706 

21,023 

4,000 

2025 

Town 

Meeting 

10,000 

750 

80,000 

32,000 

601,125 

5,000 

500,000 

20,000 

REVENUE 

2026-27 2026 

Department Town 

Recommend Meeting 

10,000 

750 

80,000 

49,500 

624,825 

5,000 

500,000 

20,000 
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11/26/2025 

Category 

Acct# Description 

01-3506-0-000

Insurance Refunds 

Notes: Lighting conversion rebates 

01-3509-0-000

Other Revenue 

Notes: 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 

2023-24 

Actual 

85,746 

816,840 

5,768,921 

 

2024-25 

Actual 

2,572 

667,302 

5,852,664 

2025 

Town 

Meeting 

20,000 

545,000 

5,382,591 

REVENUE 

2026-27 2026 

Department Town 

Recommend Meeting 

20,000 

545,000 

5,517,812 
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11/26/2025 

Category 

Acct# Description 

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL RESERVES 

01-3915-0-061

CRF-Land Purchase

Notes: Falcon Way/White Rock Rd Intersection 

01-3915-0-067

CRF-Bridge & Highway Construction

Notes: Falcon Way/White Rock Rd Intersection 

Bow Bog Culvert 

01-3915-0-076

CRF-Bridge

Notes: 

River Road 

01-3915-0-063

CRF-Police Equipment

Notes: K-9 Vehicle (outfitted) 

01-3915-0-XXX

Library

Notes: 

01-3915-0-065

CRF-Fire Equipment

Notes: Jaws of Life 

Stryker Cots 

01-3915-0-064

CRF-Fire Trucks

Notes: Forestry Truck - additional funds 

Command Vehicle (outfitted) 

01-3915-0-066

CRF-Public Works Equipment

Notes: 6 Wheel Dump Truck 

Front End Loader 

01-3915-0-062

CRF-Municipal Facilities

2023-24 

Actual 

121,683 

59,000 

57,400 

90,000 

2024-25 

Actual 

1,436,700 

60,800 

169,500 

181,800 

568,100 

237,100 

2025 

Town 

Meeting 

1,436,700 

60,800 

169,500 

181,800 

568,100 

237,100 

2026-27 

Department 

Recommend 

81,900 

108,800 

592,800 

97,400 

REVENUE 

2026 

Town 

Meeting 
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11/26/2025 

Categoa 

Acct# Description 

Notes: Community Building Heat 

DPWRoof 

01-3915-0-068

CRF-Recreation Improvements

Notes: Hanson Park Playground Equipment 

Gosling Field Parking Lot 

01-3915-0-079

CRF-Property Revaluation

Notes: Revaluation 

01-3915-0-080

CRF-Transportation Maintenance

Notes: 

01-3916-0-083

TRF-Cemetery Perpetual Care

Notes: 

TOTAL TRANSFER FROM CRFS 

PROCEEDS FROM BONDS 

01-3934-825

Bond Proceeds, PSB Building

Notes: 

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 

01-3917-0-007

Transfer From Conservation Funds

Notes: 

01-3939-0-000

General Fund Surplus

Notes: 

TOTAL TRANS. FROM OTHER FUNDS 

12:00:00 AM 

REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Town Department Town 

Actual Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

23,900 

71,500 

39,000 

367,083 2,749,400 2,654,000 880,900 

$63,683 

288,000 

288,000 
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11/26/2025 REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 2025 2026-27 2026 

Catego!)'.: Town Department Town 

Acct# Description Actual Actual Meeting Recommend Meeting 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE 6,136,004 8,602,064 8,324,591 6,398,712 

87



11/26/2025 

Category 

Acct# Description 

WATERFUND 

03-3402-0-809

WF-Water Usage

Notes: 

03-3402-0-845

WF-Water Hookup Fees

Notes: 

03-3402-0-854

WF-Water Application Fees

Notes: 

TOTAL WATER FUND 

SEWERFUND 

02-3403-0-808

SF-Sewer Usage

Notes: 

02-3403-0-858

SF-Hookup Fees

Notes: 

02-3502-0-808

SF-Interest & Penalties, Sewer

Notes: 

02-3502-0-000

SF-Interest On Deposits

Notes: 

TOTAL SEWER FUND 

TOTAL REVENUE 

2023-24 2024-25 

Actual Actual 

121,593 134,593 

121,593 134,593 

174,790 179,990 

174,790 179,990 

6,432,387 8,916,647 

 

2025 

Town 

Meeting 

132,631 

132,631 

178,684 

178,684 

8,635,906 

REVENUE 

2026-27 2026 

Department Town 

Recommend Meeting 

163,189 

163,189 

269,377 

269,377 

6,831,278 
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